
City of Grand Island
Monday, March 26, 2012

Council Session

Item G9

#2012-79 - Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NDOR 
and Olsson Associates for Engineering Consulting Services Related 
to Grand Island Resurfacing - Various Locations

Staff Contact: John Collins, Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 1 / 11



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager

Meeting: March 26, 2012

Subject: Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1with NDOR 
and Olsson Associates for Engineering Consulting 
Services Related to Grand Island Resurfacing - Various 
Locations

Item #’s: G-9

Presenter(s): John Collins, Public Works Director

Background

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

The City and the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) entered into an agreement, 
which was executed by the City on May 24, 2011 by Resolution No. 2011-125. This 
agreement specifies the various duties and funding responsibilities of this Federal-Aid 
project. The agreement requires that NDOR Standards and Specifications are to be used 
for design, construction inspection and quality control.

On September 27, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-278 the City entered into an agreement 
with Olsson Associates for engineering consulting services for the Grand Island 
Resurfacing – Various Locations project. The work was to be performed at actual costs 
with a maximum amount of $169,712.83, plus a fixed-fee-for-profit amount of 
$21,274.82, for a total agreement amount of $190,987.65. The fixed-fee is computed 
upon the direct labor or wage costs, indirect labor costs, indirect-non-labor costs, and 
direct payroll additives.

Discussion

The original agreement with Olsson Associates and the City is now being supplemented 
to allow for the following additional services.

 Right-of-Way (ROW) design services
 Coordination with Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
 Design for full depth replacement at determined locations
 Seeking of Design Standards Relaxation.

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 2 / 11



During negotiation of the original agreement with Olsson Associates, it was not feasible 
to determine the extent of easement acquisition needed for reconstruction of sidewalk 
curb ramps to be in compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards. 
Preliminary design has progressed sufficiently that the number and sizes of easements 
required is now known.

When the original scope of services was developed, it was anticipated that resurfacing 
work would not occur within 25’ of the UPRR tracks on Broadwell Avenue. It was 
recently determined that it will be necessary to perform resurfacing work within 25’ of 
the tracks, and therefore agreements with UPRR must be executed and special provisions 
drafted to require the contractor to meet railroad requirements.

Olsson Associates conducted analysis of the existing pavement and subgrade to 
determine if resurfacing would be sufficient to achieve adequate pavement performance. 
It was determined that pavement on the southern 300’ of the Independence Avenue 
location, Walnut Street to Wheeler Avenue on First Street, and Pine Street to Sycamore 
Street on First Street will need to be replaced entirely. 

On streets that do not have curb and gutter, the minimum design standards as per the 
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards require 
construction of 8’ wide shoulders. On the Independence Road, South Blaine Street and 
North Road sections, there is not sufficient right of way to meet this standard; therefore 
Olsson Associates will seek a design relaxation. 

The original agreement is amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from 
$21,274.82 to $24,072.82, an increase of $2,798.00. Actual costs are increased from 
$169,712.83 to $199,201.83, an increase of $29,489.00. The total agreement amount is 
increased from $190,987.65 to $223,274.65, an increase of $32,287.00 which the 
Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA. The City’s 
estimated share will increase from $38,197.53 to $44,654.93, an increase of $6,457.40.

Olsson Associates is currently seeking environmental clearance and developing plans and 
specifications. Construction is scheduled to start in the fall of 2013.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 3 / 11



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution authorizing the 
Mayor to sign the Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 4 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 5 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 6 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 7 / 11



Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 8 / 11



S
tu
h
r 
R
d
 S

13th St W

N
o
rt
h
 R
d
 N

L
o
c
u
s
t 
S
t 
S

W
e
b
b
 R
d
 N

B
la
in
e
 S
t 
S

Capital Ave W

D
ie
rs
 A
v
e
 N

State St W

S
t 
P
a
u
l 
R
d

E
n
g
le
m
a
n
 R
d
 N

3rd
 St
 W

B
ro
a
d
w
e
ll 
A
v
e
 N

Airport Rd E

O
a
k S
t N

Capital Ave E

Airport Rd W

4th
 St
 E

N
o
rt
h
 R
d
 S

U
S
 H
ig
h
w
a
y
 2
8
1
 S

C
u
s
te
r 
A
v
e
 N

An
na
 S
t W

US
 H
igh
wa
y 3
0 W

Jo
hn
 St
 W

S
k
y
 P
a
rk
 R
d

1s
t S
t W

E
lm
 S
t N

Ko
en
ig 
St 
W

Lo
uis
e S
t W

E
d
d
y S
t N

Old Potash Hwy W

W
e
b
b
 R
d
 S

7th
 St
 E

P
in
e
 S
t N

Di
vis
ion
 St
 W

7th
 St
 W

Husker Hwy

Ch
arl
es
 St
 W

Ol
d H
igh
wa
y 3
0 W

9th
 St
 W

Faidley Ave W

S
yca
m
o
re
 S
t N

6th
 St
 W

North Front St W

8th
 St
 W

W
a
ln
u
t S
t N

V
in
e
 S
t N

A
d
a
m
s
 S
t 
S

W
h
e
e
le
r A
ve
 N

C
la
rk S
t N

4th St W
5th St W

Bismark Rd E

College St

P
a
rk
 A
v
e
 N

2n
d S
t W

US Highway 34 W

C
h
e
rry S

t S

Nebraska Highway 2 W

R
e
d
w
o
o
d
 R
d

Forrest St

Old Highway 2 W

Cottage St

H
u
s
to
n
 A
v
e
 N

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
c
e
 A
v
e

V
in
e
 S
t 
S

A
rth
u
r S
t S

C
la
rk S
t S

C
la
u
d
e
 R
d

5th
 St
 E

O
a
k
 S
t 
S

K
im
b
a
ll A
ve
 N

US Highway 281 N

US Highway 34 E

Stolley Park Rd W

Stagecoach Rd

J
a
m
e
s
 R
d

K
e
n
n
e
d
y
 D
r

E
n
g
le
m
a
n
 R
d
 S

B
e
a
l S
t

A
lle
n
 D
r

P
io
n
e
e
r 
B
lv
d

Lariat Ln

US
 Hi
gh
wa
y 3
0 E

Bass Rd

Stolley Park Rd E

H
a
n
c
o
c
k
 A
v
e

Midaro Dr

Fonner Park Rd E

E
lm
 S
t S

W
h
it
e
 A
v
e

S
y
lv
a
n
 S
t

G
ra
n
d
 I
s
la
n
d
 A
v
e
 N

11th St W 10
th 
St 
W

N
o
r th
w
e
s
t A
v
e

M
a
n
s
fi
e
ld
 R
d

G
ra
n
t S
t S

Stauss Rd

Blake St

G
e
d
d
e
s
 S
t

L
a
fa
y
e
tt
e
 A
v
e
 N

H
a
rr
is
o
n
 S
t 
S

Park Dr

A
u
g
u
s
t 
S
t 
S

T
a
lc
 D
r

R
iv
e
rs
id
e
 D
r

South St W

Mason Ave

So
uth
 Fr
on
t S
t W

T
ild
e
n
 S
t S

Church Rd

Dodge St

W
es
tga
te 
Rd

1s
t S
t E

Manchester Rd

M
a
c
ro
n
 S
t

Trust St

G
o
ld
 R
d

E
d
d
y
 S
t 
S

J
a
y
 S
t

Rainbow Rd

J
a
n
 S
t

A
p
a
c
h
e
 R
d

Hagge Ave

2n
d S
t E

Hall St

Ke
nt
 A
ve

3rd
 St
 E

F
a
rm
s
te
a
d
 R
d

C
e
da
r S
t N

20th St E

South St E

A
d
a
 S
t

Shanna St

H
o
w
a
rd
 A
v
e
 N

12th St E

14th St E

Ta
ft A
ve

Roush Ln

Lin
co
ln
 A
ve
 S

P
o
n
de
ro
sa
 D
r

Lillie Dr

Cannon Rd

A
ra
p
a
h
o
e
 A
v
e

S
c
h
ro
e
d
e
r 
A
v
e

8th
 St
 E

Id
a
h
o
 A
v
e

C
a
rl
e
to
n
 A
v
e

S
a
g
e
w
o
o
d
 A
v
e

Driftwood Dr

W
o
rtm
a
n
 D
r

Craig Dr

B
re
n
tw
o
o
d
 B
lv
d

P
ip
e
r 
S
t

Kay Ave

Edna Dr
R
iv
e
rv
ie
w
 D
r

George St

Sandalwood Dr

Oriole St

17th St W

In
di
an
he
ad
 D
r

Del Mar Ave

C
h
e
ro
k
e
e
 A
v
e
 N

Lamar Ave

P
in
e
 S
t 
S

11th St E

G
ra
h
a
m
 A
v
e

Mary Ln

K
im
b
a
ll 
A
v
e
 S

E
b
o
n
y
 L
n

18th St E

Spur Ln

C
o
tt
o
n
w
o
o
d
 R
d

B
la
in
e
 S
t N

Allen Ave

R
u
b
y
 A
v
e

S
y
c
a
m
o
re
 S
t 
S

Ewoldt Rd

Roth Rd

R
a
m
a
d
a
 R
d

A
rr
o
w
h
e
a
d
 R
d

Yu
nd
 St

M
e
a
d
o
w
 R
d

Ar
ch
 Av
e

K
ru
s
e
 A
v
e

B
e
llw
o
o
d
 D
r

Reed Rd

In
g
a
lls S
t

O
 F
la
n
n
a
g
a
n
 S
t

G
a
te
w
a
y
 A
v
e

Waugh St W

W
e
s
t L
n

Reuting Rd

P
lu
m
 S
t 
S

B
ra
h
m
a
 S
t

Frontage R
d

Lake St

21
st 
St 
E

Norwood Dr

A
n
g
e
l 
L
n

Sunset Ave E

W
ill
o
w
 S
t

Sandra Rd

Old Lincoln Hwy W

G
a
r la
n
d
 S
t

Fonner Park Rd W

C
o
c
h
in
 S
t

S
t 
P
a
tr
ic
k
 A
v
e

Hampton Rd

M
a
d
iso
n
 S
t N

M
e
m
o
ri
a
l 
P
a
rk
 R
d

O
rl
e
a
n
s
 D
r

K
a
u
fm
a
n
 A
v
e

Indianhead Rd

H
o
lla
n
d
 D
r

Nordic Rd

Marian Rd

Elmwood Dr

C
a
p
it
a
l 
T
ra
ile
r 
C
t

L
e
e
 S
tre
e
t

F
re
e
d
o
m
 D
r

W
i c
k
l o
w
 D
r

18th St W

Enterprise Ave

C
le
b
urn
 S
t N

Indian Grass Rd

J
o
h
n
s
o
n
 D
r

So
uth
 Fr
on
t S
t E

C
o
m
m
a
n
c
h
e
 A
v
e

S
o
th
m
a
n
 D
r

Oxnard Ave

Eilenstine Rd E
Roberts St E

Phoenix Ave E

A
s
p
e
n
 C
ir

Norseman Ave
W
in
d
ri
d
g
e
 A
v
e

O
v
e
rl
a
n
d
 D
r

W
ill
ia
m
 S
t

23
rd 
St 
W

Oklahoma Ave E

U
P
R
R
 D
rive

Aster Dr

L
a
k
e
v
ie
w
 C
i r

C
h
a
n
tilly
 S
t

Greenwood Dr

Augusta Parkw
ay

D
o
re
e
n
 S
t

M
a
b
e
l 
D
r

Island Cir

V
ia
 T
rivo
li

C
a
tf
is
h
 A
v
e

L
a
u
ra
 A
v
e

W
e
is
 D
r

H
ill
s
id
e
 D
r

A
rthu
r S
t N

1s
t S
t W

E
n
g
le
m
a
n
 R
d
 S

U
S
 H
ig
h
w
a
y
 2
8
1
 N

Husker Hwy

Hall St
Hall St

N
o
rt
h
 R
d
 S

A
d
a
 S
t
5th
 St
 W

Norseman Ave

Id
a
h
o
 A
v
e

U
S
 H
ig
h
w
a
y
 2
8
1
 S

Sunset Ave E

4th
 St
 W

10th St W

6th St WU
S
 H
ig
h
w
a
y
 2
8
1
 N

Stolley Park Rd W

11
th 
St
 W

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

FEDERAL AID PROJECTS

BLAINE ST. - Garland to Stolley Park Rd

BLAINE ST. - Stolley Park Rd to Bike Trail

1st ST - Walnut to Sycamore

NORTH ROAD - 13th  to State 

INDEPENDENCE AVE. - Capital Ave to Neb. Hwy #2

BROADWELL AVE. - 2nd to State

BROADWELL AVE. - Anna to 2nd

£
PLOT 01-25-2011-----FED- Aid-Overlay-2013.mxd

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 9 / 11



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
March 22, 2012 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2012-79

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-125 the Grand Island City 
Council approved entering into an agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for the 
Grand Island Resurfacing – Various Locations project to specify the various duties and funding 
responsibilities of this Federal-Aid project.; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-278 the Grand 
Island City Council approved entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates for engineering 
consulting services for such project; and

WHEREAS, the work was to be performed at actual costs with a maximum 
amount of $169,712.83, plus a fixed-fee-for-profit amount of $21,274.82, for a total agreement 
amount of $190,987.65, and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being supplemented to allow for 
additional Right-of-Way (ROW) and design services, which were not contemplated in the 
original agreement; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is 
increased from $21,274.82 to $24,072.82, an increase of 2,798.00.  Actual costs are increased 
from $169,712.83 to $199,201.83, an increase of $29,489.00.  The total agreement amount is 
increased from $190,987.65 to $223,274.65, an increase of $32,287.00; and

WHEREAS, the City’s share for preliminary engineering, right-of-way, utilities 
and construction engineering costs for this project are estimated to be $44,654.93; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the original agreement with 
Olsson Associates is required to proceed with this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with 
Olsson Associates for engineering consulting services related to Grand Island Resurfacing – 
Various Locations is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 10 / 11



- 2 -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, March 26, 2012.

 
_______________________________________

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 3/26/2012 Page 11 / 11


